Request for Decision

Lamoureux Realty Management Inc. — Application
for Zoning By-Law Amendment, 66 Jean Street,
Sudbury

Resolution

THAT the City of Greater Sudbury approves the application by
Lamoureux Realty Management Inc. to amend Zoning By-law
2010-100Z by changing the zoning classification on the subject
lands from “R2-2”, Low Density Residential Two to “R2-2(S)”,
Low Density Residential Two Special on those lands described
as PIN 02129-0257,Pcl 2173, Lot 658 & 659, Plan M-100, Lot 6,
Concession 4, Township of McKim, as outlined in the report
entitled “Lamoureux Realty Management Inc.”, from the General
Manager of Growth and Infrastructure, presented at the Planning
Committee meeting on October 19, 2020, subject to the following
conditions:

1. That the amending zoning by-law for the R2-2 Special zoning
includes the following site-specific provisions:

i. In addition to the uses permitted in the R2-2 zone, a multiple
dwelling containing a maximum of three dwelling units shall be
permitted; and,

ii. The location of the existing building shall be permitted; and,

iii. A vehicle guard shall be provided along the easterly edge of
the parking area in the rear yard.

2. That prior to the enactment of the amending by-law the
following conditions shall be adressed:
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i. That a vehicle guard be installed at the top of the slope at the edge of the parking area to the satisfaction of

the Director of Planning Services; and,

ii. That the owner apply for all required building permits to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official.

3. Conditional approval shall lapse on October 20, 2022 unless Condition 2 above has been met or an

extension has been granted by Council.




Relationship to the Strategic Plan / Health Impact Assessment

The application to amend the Zoning By-law is an operational matter under the Planning Act to which the
City is responding. The application contributes to the 2019-2027 City of Greater Sudbury Strategic Plan
goals related to housing by adding to the range and mix of housing available in this area.

Report Summary

An application for rezoning has been submitted in order to permit a multiple dwelling with three (3) units.
Site specific relief is required to permit the location of the existing main building. The subject land is
designated as Living Area 1 in the Official Plan and zoned R2-2, Low Density Residential Two.

Staff recommend approval of the application on the basis that it is consistent with the Provincial Policy
Statement, conforms to the Growth Plan for Northern Ontario, the Official Plan for the City of Greater
Sudbury, has regard for matters of provincial interest and represents good planning.

Financial Implications

If approved, staff is unable to determine impact on taxation revenue based on the information available as
this development is to legalize an existing third dwelling unit.

In addition, this development may be eligible for an exemption on development charges if the additional third
unit in this building is smaller than other dwelling units within the building. If not exempt, then development
charges of $10,524 would apply based on rates in effect as of this report.



Title: Lamoureux Realty Management Inc., Application for Zoning By-law Amendment, 66 Jean Street,
Sudbury

Date: September 21, 2020

STAFF REPORT
PROPOSAL:

The application proposes to amend By-law 2010-100Z being the Zoning By-law for the City of Greater
Sudbury to permit a multiple dwelling with three (3) units.

The existing dwelling on the site is intended to be converted into a multiple dwelling containing three
residential dwelling units, in order to legalize an existing third dwelling unit. The applicant’s site sketch
shows the location of the proposed multiple dwelling and parking on the subject lands. No addition to the
existing building is proposed, though the owner plans to reconstruct the deck and stairs used to access
the rear of the building.

Existing Zoning: R2-2, Low Density Residential Two

The R2-2 zone permits a range of low density residential uses including a duplex and semi-detached
dwellings.

Requested Zoning: R2-2(S), Low Density Residential Two Special

The proposed R2-2(S) zone would permit a multiple dwelling with three (3) units, with site-specific relief to
permit the location of the existing main building.

Location and Site Description:

The subject property is described as PIN 02129-0257, Pcl 2173, Lot 658 & 659, Plan M-100,

Lot 6, Concession 4, Township of McKim. The subject lands are located on the west side of Jean Street,
and are municipally known as 66 Jean Street. The lands are 0.07 ha in size with approximately 20 m of
frontage and are currently serviced with municipal water and sanitary sewer. There is a City transit stop on
both sides of Burton Avenue approximately 300 m to the west of the subject lands.

Surrounding Land Uses:

The area surrounding the site includes:

North: low density residential use

East: low residential use

South: low density residential use (single detached)
West: Evita Lane, low density residential use

The existing zoning & location map, indicates the location of the subject lands to be rezoned and the
zoning in the immediate area.

Site photos show the residential uses along Jean Street in this area. There is some evidence of certain
dwellings in this area containing two units, based on MPAC records and observations during the site visit
(e.g. multiple hydro metres).



Title: Lamoureux Realty Management Inc., Application for Zoning By-law Amendment, 66 Jean Street,
Sudbury

Date: September 21, 2020

Public Consultation:

Notice of complete application of the application was circulated to the public and surrounding property
owners on August 24, 2020. Notice of Public Hearing was circulated to the public and surrounding
property owners on October 1, 2020. The owner was advised of the City’s policy recommending that
applicants consult with their neighbours, ward councilor and key stakeholders to inform area residents of
the applications prior to the public hearing. At the time of writing this report, the Planning Services Division
has received one comment letter raising concerns with respect to property maintenance, increased density
and parking.

Related Applications:

Minor Variance A002/1982: A previous minor variance application was approved on was approved on
February 8, 1982, permitting a northerly interior side yard of 0.6 m (2') where 1.2 m was required, and
permitting an eave to encroach to within 0.46 m (18”) of the northerly interior side yard where 0.6 m (2°) is
required.

POLICY & REGULATORY FRAMEWORK:
The property is subject to the following policy and regulatory framework:

e 2020 Provincial Policy Statement

e 2011 Growth Plan for Northern Ontario

e Official Plan for the City of Greater Sudbury, 2006
e Zoning By-law 2010-100Z

Provincial Policy Statements and geographically specific Provincial Plans, along with municipal Official
Plans, provide a policy framework for planning and development in the Province. This framework is
implemented through a range of land use controls such as zoning by-laws, plans of subdivision and site
plans.

Provincial Policy Statement:

Municipalities in the Province of Ontario are required under Section 3 of the Planning Act to ensure that
decisions affecting planning matters are consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS).

Section 1.1.3.1 and 1.4.1 of the PPS are relevant to the application. Section 1.1.3.1 identifies that
settlement areas are to be the focus of growth and their vitality and regeneration is to be promoted.
Section 1.4.1 requires municipalities to provide an appropriate range and mix of housing types and
densities to meet the needs of current and future residents. Forms of housing which meet social, health
and well-being needs are to be encouraged.

Growth Plan for Northern Ontario:

Municipalities in the Province of Ontario are required under Section 3 of the Planning Act to ensure that
decisions affecting planning matters conform with the Growth Plan for Northern Ontario. There are no
policies that are relevant to this application, therefore the application is considered to conform to the
Growth Plan.



Title: Lamoureux Realty Management Inc., Application for Zoning By-law Amendment, 66 Jean Street,
Sudbury

Date: September 21, 2020

Official Plan for the City of Greater Sudbury:

The subject property is designated as Living Area 1 in the City of Greater Sudbury Official Plan. Section
3.2.1 outlines that the Living Area 1 designation permits low density residential uses up to a maximum
density of 36 units per hectare, and medium density residential uses up to a maximum density of 90 units
per hectare. Policy 3.2(3) states that new residential development must be compatible with the existing
physical character of established neighbourhoods, with consideration given to the size and configuration of
lots, predominant built form, building setbacks, building heights and other provisions applied to nearby
properties under the Zoning By-law.

Policy 3.2.1(6) establishes the following criteria to be considered when rezoning lands in the Living Area 1
designation:

a) the site is suitable in terms of size and shape to accommodate the proposed density and building
form;

b) the proposed development is compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood in terms of scale,
massing, height, siting, setbacks, and the location of parking and amenity areas;

c) adequate on-site parking, lighting, landscaping and amenity areas are provided; and,

d) the impact of traffic on local streets is minimal.

Section 2.3.3 encourages all forms of intensification and establishes a 20% residential intensification
target. Intensification applications are to be evaluated with respect to criteria including site suitability
including site topography and drainage, compatibility with neighbourhood character and proposed
mitigation measures, availability of infrastructure and public service facilities, and traffic impacts.

Section 17 identifies a key housing goal is to maintain a balanced mix of ownership and rental housing,
and to encourage a greater mix of housing types and tenure, including encouraging the production of
smaller (one and two bedroom) units to accommodate the growing number of smaller households. The
Official Plan is intended to provide direction as to how housing needs and issues can be addressed in
concert with the CGS Housing and Homelessness Plan.

Zoning By-law 2010-100Z:

The development standards for the requested zone require a maximum height of 11 m. The minimum
required front yard is 6 m, rear yard is 7.5 m and interior side yard is 1.8 m. The maximum lot coverage is
40%. The general provisions of the zoning by-law require a minimum of 50% of all required front yards to
be maintained as landscaped open space. Parking provisions for the proposed multiple dwelling require
1.5 spaces per unit.

Site Plan Control:

A Site Plan Control Application is not required for multiple dwellings with four or less units.

Department/Agency Review:

The application has been circulated to all appropriate agencies and City divisions. Responses received
have been used to assist in evaluating the application and to formulate appropriate zoning by-law
standards. Comments have been addressed to the satisfaction of reviewing department and agencies.

Development Engineering has commented that, with respect to the rear yard parking area, this area is at
the top of a slope that is higher than 0.6 metres with a slope greater than 2:1. As such, for safety
purposes, a vehicle guard must be placed at the top of the slope at the edge of the parking area.



Title: Lamoureux Realty Management Inc., Application for Zoning By-law Amendment, 66 Jean Street,
Sudbury

Date: September 21, 2020

Building Services has advised that a building permit application and building permit documents are
required for the multiple dwelling. Drawings prepared by a qualified designer are to be submitted showing
all floor plans, exits, fire separations, and all fire and life safety requirements in accordance with the
current Ontario Building Code standards to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official. They have noted
that the proposed parking spaces #1 and 2 are located in the front yard and is not permitted by the zoning
by-law.

PLANNING ANALYSIS:

Planning staff circulated the development application to internal departments and external agencies. The
PPS (2020), the Growth Plan (2011), and Greater Sudbury Official Plan, and other relevant policies and
supporting guidelines were reviewed in their entirety. The following section provides a planning analysis of
the application in respect of the applicable policies, including issues raised through agency circulation.

The application to permit a multiple dwelling building on the subject lands is consistent with the PPS
direction to direct development to fully serviced settlement areas. The Official Plan encourages all forms of
intensification.

Both the PPS and the Official Plan encourage municipalities to provide a range and mix of housing types
and densities. The Official Plan identifies that a key housing goal is to maintain a balanced mix of
ownership and rental housing, and to encourage a greater mix of housing types and tenure, including the
production of smaller (one and two bedroom) units to accommodate the growing number of smaller
households. The proposal to legalize a multiple dwelling in this location represents an opportunity to
maintain an alternative form of housing.

There are full municipal services with adequate capacity, and public transit stops are available
approximately 300 m west of the site. Employment opportunities, commercial areas, and community
services are available within relatively close proximity.

The site has sufficient area to accommodate a three-unit multiple dwelling including parking, landscaping
and amenity space. Evita Lane provides access to the parking area in the rear yard. There is sufficient
room on the property to accommodate the required five spaces in the gravel parking area in the rear yard.
Traffic is not expected to be impacted by this proposal.

The proposed density and building form is compatible with adjacent lands, which are zoned R2-2 and
consist mainly of single-detached dwellings with some evidence of certain dwellings containing two units.
The R2-2 zone permits a range of low density residential uses including a duplex and semi-detached
dwellings.

The proposed three units would represent a net density of approximately 40 units per hectare, which is
slightly higher than the maximum net density of 36 units per hectare for a low density development.
However, no addition is proposed to the low density built-form of the existing duplex dwelling. The
proposed density is considered to be compatible with the adjacent residential uses, and this level of
intensification can be reasonably accommodated in this area of Jean Street.

Given the previous minor variance application, which provided relief for a reduced northerly interior side
yard and eave encroachment, it is recommended to include a provision in the amending by-law to permit
the location of the existing dwelling on the lot.



Title: Lamoureux Realty Management Inc., Application for Zoning By-law Amendment, 66 Jean Street,
Sudbury

Date: September 21, 2020

Section 2.3.3 of the Official Plan directs that criteria including the suitability of the site and its topography
may be used to evaluate applications for intensification. It is recommended that, further to comments from
Development Engineering, that for safety purposes a vehicle guard must be placed at the top of the slope
at the edge of the parking area. This is recommended to be installed prior to passing of the by-law since
the lands will not be subject to site plan control. It is also recommended to include a provision in the
amending by-law requiring a vehicle guard at the easterly edge of the parking area in the rear yard.

It is also recommended that the owner apply for all required building permits prior to the passing the by-
law since this is necessary to convert the existing duplex into a legal three-unit multiple dwelling.

CONCLUSION

The Planning Division undertook a circulation of the application to ensure that all technical and planning
matters have been satisfactorily addressed.

The following are the principles of the proposed site-specific zoning by-law:

e To rezone the lands from R2-2 to R2-2(S) to enable the development of a multiple dwelling with
three (3) dwelling units, to permit the location of the existing main building, and to require a
vehicle guard at the easterly edge of the parking area in the rear yard.

The development of the subject lands achieves a number of policy directives related to intensification and
the provision of a range and mix of housing types. Staff have considered, amongst other matters, a full
range of factors through a detailed review when forming the recommendation of approval for this
application.

Staff is satisfied that the application is consistent with the PPS and conforms to the Growth Plan and the
Official Pian. Staff are of the opinion that the proposed zoning by-law amendment is appropriate based on
the following:

e The proposed multiple dwelling will maintain the range and mix of housing available in the area.

e The site is suitable for the proposed density and building form.

e The proposal has been evaluated in the context of the surrounding and future land uses and is
considered appropriate.

¢ Adequate parking, landscaping and amenity areas can be provided.

e The impact on local streets will be minimal.

¢ The sewer and water services are adequate for the site.

Staff recommend approval of the application as described in the Resolution section on the basis that it is
consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement, conforms to the Growth Plan for Northern Ontario, the
Official Plan for the City of Greater Sudbury, has regard for matters of provincial interest and represents
good planning.



493
R2-2 R2-2 488 R2-2 489 R2-
Ethel
SUBJECT
[ 476 475 470
ROPERTY]\ * “ i
468 46668 28 469 470
! 46 464 32 31 465 268
461 462 36 35 461 46
457 400 40 39 455 R2-2
453 454 43 451
“ R2.2 £ 9
449 443R2-3 48 49 ~elar| 3 450
53 =
R2-3 e R2-2 2 R2-2 24
P
441 440 56
59
437] 438 oU 435 /
433 434 6 63 427
728 429 430 / 67 ]
426 ” 71 426
422 e —— R2-3
R2-3 421 76 7% 422
415 41801(12) 80 81 ” R 416l
162 140 7T HR2-3 162 84 / 412
Jean Mabel
400 > 101 4‘" 700398
I 39 396 R2-3 C1(9)
397 394
397 4 ]
390 S0 390 390 K1sy4 39
366 R2-3 383 366R2-3 3540 363 386
R2-3 361 23 38 382 R2-3
376 37 g 378 R2'3377 37650
374 373 374 372 374
) 373 3o
370 S | 368 , 9 371
o
e O Growth and Infrastructure
SUBJECT |5 o Department
PROPERTY| 3
5: 8 Bruyere
> . .
'“- Subject Property being PIN 02129-0257,
é | £ Pcl 2173, Lot 658 & 659, Plan M-100,
ean 2 . . .
@ g S Lot 6, Concession 4, Township of McKim,
66 Jean Street, Sudbury,
x City of Greater Sudbury
—_ <]
2 5
g n
8 NTS 751-6/20-15
Kathleen W
Sketch 1 Date: 2020 08 27




Back Lane West side
20.7Tm >
¢ >
4 lot line
Parking L¢t 20.1Tm x 8,6[lm
)
(@))]
£ ©
G 2
* n
S
. . ) . . O
Parking | Parking | Parking | Parking | Parking | Parking L% ad
#1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6 8
L, 275m ,275m L, 275m |, 275m R 2.75m | 2.75m Ry 361m . <
C.
v [p]
‘ Stairs from main floor deck
~=&— {5 parking lot
10 steps @ 1.21 m wide
G Fass £ with a 0.17m rise
N
x I
All South side of | 55 I, -=—Porch Deck 4.06m x 3.73m
house is grass | Eg] | [ ]~ Steps to Porch Deck
Wa=gon I I 09Tmwx0.35m
- .
O
|+ whe
N A 304
1 lAL
E Deck over Ut i N
< Porch 9 w
Grass & ot Tub 5
3.04m v . v
ol e a— " door 1
p 6.45m > .
G
o b=
S % Garage v
B = J X
— E 4
=< S House
= Grass 3
door
. do<} N\
South side > o
E 3
12.9 g
. .92m -
vl | L garage door |,
) 7.03m T 182m 4.06m g
VN
762m Front of House
Grass 2m
Gra SS Parking #1 Parking #2
y Lot Line i \
Plot Plan
66 Jean St.,, Sudbury On

East Side

W/G9¢

Space between
property line
to garage wall

L 0.66m

North side



Photo #1. Subject lands showing the existing building, and residential dwellings to the west and
east of the subject lands, looking west. Photo taken September 18, 2020.



Photo #2. SUbjerc(t Ia‘nds”sh(-)wmg the Fea-r oi‘-tﬁe existing building and parking area, looking
northeast. Photo taken September 18, 2020.



Photo #3. Subject lands showing the rear of the existing building and slope to parking area,
looking northwest. Photo taken September 18, 2020.



Photo #4. Adjacent low density residential use to the north of the subject lands, looking west.
Photo taken September 18, 2020.



Photo #5. Adjacent low density residential use to the south of the subject lands, looking
northwest. Photo taken September 18, 2020.



Photo #6. Low density residential uss on te east side of Jean treet, Iooking, looking
northeast. Photo taken September 18, 2020.
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PLANNING SERVICES
To Whom It May Concern,

We, the undersign, do not agree with the application put forward on 2020-08-24, for the
existing duplex on 66 Jean St to be turned into a third dwelling unit.

This neigborhood already has several of these older homes being transformed into multi
dwelling homes that are not being maintained.

Being residents in this area we actually see the negative outcome from this. Several reasons
listed below of what happens in these cases:

Landlords live out of town and do not see the lack of care of the property outside or inside

As time goes on, the unit becomes full, different people move in conflict, arguements, fights
occur. The loud noise, parties, small children when the dwelling is full and tenants do not get
along. There is no room for tenants to go outside and unwind or have their own space.

These dwellings were not designed to handle the noise of different families. No reinforced
walls or sound barriers in the walls.

Rules of outside yard work either are not enforced or no one cares. It can be a build up of
garbage, scattered household items, or where do we put the snow in the winter.

Parking cars is another issue. These homes were not designed to have mulitple families living in
them so the very small lots leave no room for multiple families. Arguments occur. Parking on
the street is limited or not permitted especially in the winter.

Sincerely,
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